effect of the proposed Demerger on the net assets of the NewCo Group as if it had occurred on

30 June 2019 and the income statement of the NewCo Group as if it had occurred on 1 July 2018.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets and unaudited pro forma income statement have

been prepared on the basis of, and should be read in conjunction with, the notes set out below.

NewCo Group unaudited consolidated pro forma statement of net assets as at 30 June 2019

   Adjustments

   Construction   Assumption   Net   NewCo

   as at   of Disposal   proceeds to   Group

   30 June 2019   Group debt   be received   pro forma

£m   (note 1)   (note 2)   (note 3)   net assets

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets   9.6   9.6

Goodwill   77.2   77.2

Property, plant and equipment   12.5   12.5

PPP and other investments   41.2   41.2

Deferred income tax assets   2.6   2.6
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total non-current assets   143.1   –   –   143.1

Current assets

Trade and other receivables   454.6   454.6

Current income tax assets   29.1   29.1

Cash and cash equivalents   846.9   38.4   885.3
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total current assets   1,330.6   38.4   –   1,369.0
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total assets   1,473.7   38.4   –   1,512.1
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities:

Borrowings   (227.2)   (614.8)   279.5   (562.5)

Trade and other payables   (709.7)   (709.7)

Provisions for other liabilities

and charges   (0.4)   (0.4)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total current liabilities   (937.3)   (614.8)   279.5   (1,272.6)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Net current assets   393.3   (576.4)   279.5   96.4
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities:

Derivative financial liabilities   (0.4)   (0.4)

Other non-current liabilities   (1.3)   (1.3)

Provisions for other liabilities

and charges   (0.4)   (0.4)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

Total non-current liabilities   (2.1)   –   –   (2.1)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

Total liabilities   (939.4)   (614.8)   –   (1,247.7)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Net assets   534.3   (576.4)   279.5   237.4

   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Notes:

1) Construction’s financial information as at 30 June 2019 has been extracted, without material adjustment, from

the Historical Financial Information.

2) The Disposal Group will transfer on a cash and debt free basis; this adjustment absorbs the Disposal Group net

debt into Construction.

6

3) This adjustment reflects the cash consideration of £300.0 million (less £20.5 million of estimated transaction and

stamp duty costs) receivable by Construction from Bovis Homes on Completion. The total cash proceeds

[…]

disposal of   Group

   Transaction   Transaction   Disposal   pro forma

   Construction   costs   adjustments   Group   income

   (note 1)   (note 2)   (note 3)   (note 4)   statement

   £m   £m   £m   £m   £m

Group revenue   1,400.1   1,400.1

Cost of sales   (1,390.4)   (1,390.4)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Gross profit   9.7   –   –   –   9.7

Administrative

expenses   (75.5)   (20.5)   0.6   (95.4)

Share of post tax

profits from

joint ventures   0.3   0.3
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Loss/profit before

finance costs   (65.5)   (20.5)   0.6   –   (85.4)

Profit on disposal of

Disposal Group   75.4   75.4

Finance income   3.6   3.6

Finance costs   (12.4)   12.4   –
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Loss/profit before

income tax   (74.3)   (20.5)   13.0   75.4   (6.4)

Taxation (note 5)   17.1   3.0   (2.5)   17.6
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Loss/profit for the year   (57.2)   (17.5)   10.5   75.4   11.2

   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Notes:

1) Construction’s financial information for the year ended 30 June 2019 has been extracted, without material

adjustment, from the Historical Financial Information for the year ended 30 June 2019.

2) This adjustment reflects an adjustment of £20.5 million in relation to the estimated transaction costs and stamp

duty costs for the Demerger charged to administrative expenses. This adjustment will not have a continuing

impact on the NewCo Group.

3) This reflects an adjustment of £0.6 million in relation to the transfer of the rights and obligations of two of the

[…]

continued to apply IAS 11 and IAS 18 in the year.

Impact on Construction’s combined balance sheet at 30 June 2019
As a result of the adoption of IFRS 15 on 1 July 2018, Construction’s combined balance sheet as at 30 June

2019 has been impacted by adjustment (i) above, resulting in a cumulative reduction in net assets of £31.5m,

as detailed below:

   30 June 2019   30 June 2019

   as reported   reported under

   under IFRS 15   Adjustment (i)   IAS 11/IAS 18

   £m   £m   £m

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets   9.6   –   9.6

Goodwill   77.2   –   77.2

Property, plant and equipment   12.5   –   12.5

PPP and other investments   41.2   –   41.2

Deferred income tax assets   2.6   –   2.6

Total non-current assets   143.1   –   143.1

Current assets

Trade and other receivables   454.6   35.1   489.7

Current income tax assets   29.1   (7.3)   21.8

Cash and cash equivalents   846.9   –   846.9

Total current assets   1,330.6   27.8   1,358.4

Total assets   1,473.7   27.8   1,501.5

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

– Borrowings   (227.2)   –   (227.2)

Trade and other payables   (709.7)   3.7   (706.0)

Provisions for other liabilities and charges   (0.4)   –   (0.4)

Total current liabilities   (937.3)   3.7   (933.6)

Net current assets   393.3   31.5   424.8

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

– Derivative financial liabilities   (0.4)   –   (0.4)

Other non-current liabilities   (1.3)   –   (1.3)

Provisions for other liabilities and charges   (0.4)   –   (0.4)

Total non-current liabilities   (2.1)   –   (2.1)

Total liabilities   (939.4)   3.7   (935.7)

Net assets   534.3   31.5   565.8

Invested capital

Invested capital   534.3   31.5   565.8

Total invested capital   534.3   31.5   565.8

The areas of the balance sheet impacted by the adoption of IFRS 15 and the nature of the adjustments are

consistent with the transitional adjustments noted above.

107

   PART B

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON

THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The Directors

Galliford Try Holdings plc (the “Company”)

Cowley Business Park

Cowley

Uxbridge

Middlesex UB8 2AL

The Directors

Galliford Try plc (“Galliford Try”)

Cowley Business Park

Cowley

Uxbridge

Middlesex UB8 2AL

HSBC Bank plc (“HSBC”)

[…]

434 of the Act. Prospective investors should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on the

summarised financial information contained in this Part 10 (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information).

110

NewCo Group unaudited consolidated pro forma statement of net assets as at 30 June 2019

   Adjustments
   ———————————
   Construction   Assumption   Net proceeds   NewCo Group
   as at   of Disposal   to be   pro forma
£m   30 June 2019   Group debt   received   net assets
   (note 1)   (note 2)   (note 3)

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets   9.6   9.6

Goodwill   77.2   77.2

Property, plant and equipment   12.5   12.5

PPP and other investments   41.2   41.2

Deferred income tax assets   2.6   2.6
   ————   ————   ————   ————
Total non-current assets   143.1   –   –   143.1

Current assets

Trade and other receivables   454.6   454.6

Current income tax assets   29.1   29.1

Cash and cash equivalents   846.9   38.4   885.3
   ————   ————   ————   ————
Total current assets   1,330.6   38.4   –   1,369.0
   ————   ————   ————   ————
Total assets   1,473.7   38.4   –   1,512.1
   ————   ————   ————   ————
Liabilities

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities:

Borrowings   (227.2)   (614.8)   279.5   (562.5)

Trade and other payables   (709.7)   (709.7)

Provisions for other liabilities and charges   (0.4)   (0.4)
   ————   ————   ————   ————
Total current liabilities   (937.3)   (614.8)   279.5   (1,272.6)
   ————   ————   ————   ————
Net current assets   393.3   (576.4)   279.5   96.4
   ————   ————   ————   ————
Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities:

Derivative financial liabilities   (0.4)   (0.4)

Other non-current liabilities   (1.3)   (1.3)

Provisions for other liabilities and charges   (0.4)   (0.4)
   ————   ————   ————   ————
Total non-current liabilities   (2.1)   –   –   (2.1)
   ————   ————   ————   ————
Total liabilities   (939.4)   (614.8)   –   (1,247.7)
   ————   ————   ————   ————
Net assets   534.3   (576.4)   279.5   237.4

   ————   ————   ————   ————
Notes:

1)   Construction’s financial information as at 30 June 2019 has been extracted, without material adjustment, from Construction’s

financial information table for the year ended 30 June 2019 set out in Part 9 (Historical Financial Information) of this document.

2)   The Disposal Group will transfer on a cash and debt free basis; this adjustment absorbs the Disposal Group net debt into

Construction.

3)   This adjustment reflects the cash consideration of £300.0 million (less £20.5 million of estimated transaction and stamp duty

[…]

Transaction   Transaction   Disposal   pro forma
   Construction   costs   adjustments   Group   income
   (note 1)   (note 2)   (note 3)   (note 4)   statement
   £m   £m   £m   £m   £m

Group revenue   1,400.1   1,400.1

Cost of sales   (1,390.4)   (1,390.4)
   ————   ————   ————   ————   ————
Gross profit   9.7   –   –   –   9.7

Administrative expenses   (75.5)   (20.5)   0.6   (95.4)

Share of post tax profits

from joint ventures   0.3   0.3
   ————   ————   ————   ————   ————
Loss/profit before finance costs   (65.5)   (20.5)   0.6   –   (85.4)

Profit on disposal of Disposal Group   75.4   75.4

Finance income   3.6   3.6

Finance costs   (12.4)   12.4   –
   ————   ————   ————   ————   ————
Loss/profit before income tax   (74.3)   (20.5)   13.0   75.4   (6.4)

Taxation (note 5)   17.1   3.0   (2.5)   17.6
   ————   ————   ————   ————   ————
Loss/profit for the year   (57.2)   (17.5)   10.5   75.4   11.2
   ————   ————   ————   ————   ————

Notes:

1)   Construction’s financial information for the year ended 30 June 2019 has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the

Historical Financial Information for the year ended 30 June 2019 set out in Part 9 (Historical Financial Information) of this

document.

2)   This adjustment reflects an adjustment of £20.5 million in relation to the estimated transaction costs and stamp duty costs for the

Demerger charged to administrative expenses. This adjustment will not have a continuing impact on the NewCo Group.